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S ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. GEOSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

April 19, 2011 RECEIVED

9:21 am, Apr 22, 2011

Mr. Jedrry Wickhaml | Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Specialist : | ,
Alameda County Environmental Health Department Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject:  First Semi-Annual 2011 Groundwater Monitoring Letter Report
Oakland Auto Works Facility — 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Alameda County Environmental Health Department Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Enclosed is the Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (Stellar Environmental) report summarizing
recent activities conducted at the referenced site. This report summarizes the findings of the
First Semi-Annual 2011 groundwater monitoring event (the 45™ site groundwater monitoring
event since August 1997).

Quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted since August 1997 has adequately shown the
groundwater and contaminant trends. Subsequently, as of January 2009, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department (ACEH) in concurrence with SES has reduced the monitoring
frequency from a quarterly to a semi-annual basis with abbreviated reporting in Q1 and an
annual summary to be completed in Q3. The hydrologic regime and groundwater contaminant
plume geometry is typical of what has been observed in previous monitoring events.

The groundwater hydrology the site in this monitoring period showed evidence of increases in
recharge consistent with this year’s above-average rainfall in the deeper wells in addition to
anthropogenic influences of dewatering—and shallower water—in key shallow wells.
Groundwater measurements collected from the four 25 foot deep site wells (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3 and MW-4) showed those wells had a significant groundwater elevation rise that
averaged 2.6 feet compared to September 2010. The four shallow 20 foot deep wells (MW-5,
MW-6, MW-7 and MW- 8) did not have sufficient water to be gauged or sampled. Because of
the higher than normal 2010-2011 rainfall season, it would not be expected that these wells
would be dry. Further investigation and discussion with the adjacent property owner
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representatives (Mr. John Thompson, Chief Engineer, Kaiser Permanente) revealed that
construction dewatering occurring across the street is likely responsible for lowering site
groundwater level below the total depth of the shallow wells. No data from the key “residual
source area contamination” well MW-5 could be collected in this event.

In January 2011, at the request of the Water Board, Stellar Environmental completed and
submitted an updated and revised budget for site remediation by soil vapor extraction (SVE)
projected to regulatory case closure. Stellar Environmental has recommended to the property
owner that they implement the SVE remedy as soon as possible and the property owner is
currently pursuing the necessary financing. A second semi-annual monitoring is scheduled for
September 2011. Following that monitoring event an Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
will be completed that presents data trend analyses and figures.

This letter report and data was uploaded to both the State Water Board’s GeoTracker system and the
ACEH electronic upload “ftp” system.

We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in this
report and attached documents are true and correct to the best of our knowledge.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (510) 644-3123.

Sincerely,

Loy by

Henry Pietropaoli Mr. Glen Poy-Wing

Senior Geologist Property owner and Responsible Party

Richard Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal

cc: Mr. Glen Poy-Wing, property owner and responsible party

Attachments:  Figure 1 Site Location Map; Figure 2 Site Plan Map;
Tables 1, 2 and 3;
Field sampling reports, certified analytical laboratory report and COC record


Henry
Glen Poy Wing
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TABLES

Groundwater Monitoring Elevation and
Well Analytical Data
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Well Screen Interval Depth to Groundwater
Well Depth Groundwater @ Elevation ®

Well (feet bgs) Depth (feet) Elevation (feet) April 8, 2011 April 8, 2011
MW-1 25 19.5t024.5 54.51049.5 20.61 58.54
MW-2 25 14510245 64.210 54.2 20.64 57.81
MW-3 25 14510245 63.4t0 53.4 19.80 57.78
MW-4 25 14510245 63.6 t0 53.6 17.90 59.84
MW-5 20 9to 19 70.6 t0 60.6 Dry NR
MW-6 20 9to0 19 69.7 t0 59.7 Dry NR
MW-7 20 9to 19 69.6 t0 59.6 Dry NR
MW-8 20 9to 19 67.7 t0 57.7 Dry NR

Notes:

@ Pre-purge measurement, feet below top of well casing.

® pre-purge calculation feet above mean sea level

NR = not recorded (dry or only residual water in silt trap)

Stellar Environmental Solution, Inc.




Table 2

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results —April 8,2011

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE

Ethyl- Total
Well TVHg TEHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-1 2,500 1,400 75 23 8.8 24.3 <05
MW-2 810 520 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22
MW-3 1,100 910 1.8 <05 <0.5 <05 19
MWwW-4 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7 NS NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
ESLs
100/210 100/ 210 1.0/46 4.0/130 30/43 20/100 5.0/1,800

Notes:

ESLs = Water Board Environmental Screening Levels for commercial/industrial sites where groundwater is/is not a potential drinking water resource
MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether; TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons - diesel range; TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons - gasoline range

NA = not analyzed for this contaminant; NS = not sampled
All concentrations are expressed in micrograms per liter (ug/L), equivalent to parts per billion (ppb).
Samples in bold-face type exceed the ESL commercial/industrial criterion where groundwater is considered a potential drinking water resource.

Table 3
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results — April 8, 2011
Lead Scavengers and Fuel Oxygenates

Well EDC DIPE TBA
MW-1 2.9 <0.5 34
MW-2 14 4.8 28
MW-3 1.8 2.2 14
MW-4 NA NA NA
MW-5 NS NS NS
MW-6 NS NS NS
MW-7 NS NS NS
MW-8 NS NS NS
ESLs 0.5/690 NLP 12 /18,000
Notes:

ESLs = Water Board Environmental Screening Levels for commercial/industrial sites where groundwater is/is not considered a drinking water resource.
Samples in bold-face type exceed the ESL commercial/industrial criterion where groundwater is considered a potential drinking water resource.

DIPE = isopropyl ether; EDC = ethylene dichloride (1,2-dichloroethane); TBA = tertiary-butyl alcohol

The table includes only detected fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers; contaminants analyzed for and not detected include EDB, ETBE, and TAME.
NA = not analyzed for this contaminant; NS = not sampled; NLP = no level published.

All concentrations are expressed in micrograms per liter (ug/L), equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)

Stellar Environmental Solution, Inc.




240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda, California

Table C-1
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results
Petroleum and Aromatic Hydrocarbons (ug/L)

Well Purged? éigﬁlwg Sa?w?pt)lee d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene x-l;:(ljetsles MTBE
MW-1

Yes 1 Aug-97 1,140 < 1,000 110 16 15 112 NA
Yes 2 Dec-97 ND NA ND ND ND 31 NA
Yes 3 Mar-98 370 NA 8.9 <05 <05 2.2 18
Yes 4 Jul-98 6,400 NA| 1,300 23 3.7 58 97
Yes 5 Oct-98 2,500 NA 360 44 13 150 <05
Yes 6 Jan-99 2,700 NA| 1,200 28 140 78 130
(a) 7 Jun-00 27,000 NA| 5,200 500 320 3,100 1,300
(@) 8 Dec-00 976,000 NA| 2,490 1,420 3,640 10,100 <150
(a) 9 Feb-01 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(a) 10 May-01 20,000 NA| 2,900 310 230 1,900 <30
(a) 11 Jul-01 92,000 NA| 2,900 580 2,800 20,000 560

Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 20,000 NA| 3,700 560 410 4,600 2,600

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 <0.05 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
(a) 13 Dec-01 3,300 NA 200 12 5.7 43 44
No 14 Mar-02 4,600 NA 820 4.4 100 300 210
No 15 May-02 1,600 NA 100 23 20 190 7.7
No 16 Jul-02 2,300 NA 250 15 13 180 180
No 17 Oct-02 1,820 NA 222 16 <03 59 58
No 18 Jan-03 2,880 NA 188 <50 <50 157 20
No 19 Mar-03 6,700 NA 607 64 64 288 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 4,900 5,000 740 45 85 250 14
Yes 21 Dec-03 8,930 800 1,030 55 127 253 212
Yes 22 Mar-04 11,300 1,100 483 97 122 452 67
Yes 23 Jun-04 9,300 4,000 1,700 75 92 350 6.0
Yes 24 Sep-04 9,100 97 920 19 82 201 7.2
Yes 25 Dec-04 11,000 3,300 830 21 74 118 7.9
Yes 26 Mar-05 4,700 3,500 450 28 42 97 6.7
Yes 27 Jun-05 21,000 6,800 1,900 270 320 2,800 <13
Yes 28 Sep-05 23,000 2,500 2,100 100 200 880 <25
Yes 29 Dec-05 4,300 3,000 500 22 72 228 5.5
Yes 30 Mar-06 11,000 3,000 340 45 89 630 4.3
Yes 31 Jun-06 21,000 8,500 1,600 160 170 1,000 <25
Yes 32 Sep-06 13,000 6,200 1,700 76 110 440 <13
Yes 33 Dec-06 16,000 4,100 1,500 100 160 670 <13
Yes 34 Mar-07 22,000 6,200 1,700 140 180 1,100 <13
Yes 35 Jun-07 3,600 1,500 210 10 19 61 3.2
Yes 36 Sep-07 1,400 1,700 50 <05 1.3 <05 4.1
Yes 37 Dec-07 2,700 840 170 55 75 34.6 3.1
Yes 38 Mar-08 2,300 1,000 77 <25 8.2 10 <25
No 39 Jun-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,700 2,600 170 5 3 19 <1.3
Yes 41 Dec-08 4,300 1,100 180 6.7 12 27.3 <13
Yes 42 Mar-09 9,200 5,200 84 6.4 29 54.0 1.0
Yes 43 Sep-09 4,300 5,200 370 14.0 52 33.0 0.5
Yes 44 Sep-10 3,400 2,100 190 10.0 16 84.0 25
Yes 45 Apr-11 2,500 1,400 75 2.3 9 24.3 <.05

Stellar Environmental Solutions, (tab
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Well Purged? ;3&2';\?3 Sa?pt)fe d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene x;?:?és MTBE
MW-2

Yes 1 Aug-97 5,350 < 1,000 108 36 33 144 NA
Yes 2 Dec-97 1,600 NA 73 ND ND ND NA
Yes 3 Mar-98 3,400 NA 830 100 210 240 870
Yes 4 Jul-98 3,100 NA 25 2.2 <05 0.9 1,900
Yes 5 Oct-98 4,300 NA <05 1.2 <05 1 4,200
Yes 6 Jan-99 2,900 NA 160 8.9 6.9 78.4 2,100
(@) 7 Jun-00 2,700 NA 200 17 30 16 680
(a) 8 Dec-00 3,020 NA 56.7 <15 <15 <3.0( 3,040
(@) 9 Feb-01 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(a) 10 May-01 720 NA[ 49 <3.0 4.6 <30| 380
(@) 11 Jul-01 8,400 NA 350 44 77 78 550

Pre‘hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 850 NA 170 4.9 5.1 14 260

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 770 NA 86 55 9.6 8.5 310
©) 13 Dec-01 1,300 NA 9.2 <20 <20 <20 370
No 14 Mar-02 1,300 NA 76 3.8 21 15 460
No 15 May-02 320 NA 12 1.1 4.6 4.8 160
No 16 Jul-02 1,300 NA 130 1 9.4 5.6 420
No 17 Oct-02 1,060 NA 12 2.2 4.2 35 270
No 18 Jan-03 581 NA 6.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 130
No 19 Mar-03 1,250 NA <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 155
No 20 Aug-03 2,200 730 58 9.2 <05 28 240
Yes 21 Dec-03 1,980 100 29 22.0 7.4 13 295
Yes 22 Mar-04 2,700 100 12 16.0 9 12 249
Yes 23 Jun-04 1,200 370 42 0.7 2.6 0.9 170
Yes 24 Sep-04 1,500 280 14 <05 <05 0.6 130
Yes 25 Dec-04 1,400 540 26 1.1 1.8 35 91
Yes 26 Mar-05 2,300 420 5.3 <1.0 3.7 <20 120
Yes 27 Jun-05 1,600 500 14 <05 1.8 0.68 66
Yes 28 Sep-05 1,400 210 30 1.3 12 26 58
Yes 29 Dec-05 1,300 800 4.9 0.6 0.7 0.8 74
Yes 30 Mar-06 1,300 400 3.2 <0.7 <07 <14 120
Yes 31 Jun-06 1,400 1,200 33.0 1.3 35 <16 84
Yes 32 Sep-06 8,300 1,600 67.0 4.1 4.6 154 64
Yes 33 Dec-06 1,500 940 22.0 2.9 2.6 35 67
Yes 34 Mar-07 1,200 760 65 1.9 3.7 1.6 59
Yes 35 Jun-07 2,900 1,000 67 3.2 14.0 7.5 49
No 36 Sep-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Yes 37 Dec-07 1,200 510 14 <05 <05 0.5 33
Yes 38 Mar-08 1,100 3,800 13 0.9 0.9 2.3 61
Yes 39 Jun-08 2,400 4,300 3.9 2.2 3 9.4 73
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,300 1,800 12 8.6 10 34.6 72
Yes 41 Dec-08 2,100 620 46 22 39 73 41
Yes 42 Mar-09 2,200 1,600 22 3 10 16 17
Yes 43 Sep-09 750 940 11 1 5 3 11
Yes 44 Sep-10 1,400 840 9 2.6 1.7 9.1 30
Yes 45 Apr-11 810 520 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Well Purged? ;32:2';\?3 Sa[r;aglee d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X-I);(I)etsles MTBE
MW-3

Yes 1 Aug-97 8,500 < 1,000 450 30 53 106 NA
Yes 2 Dec-97 5,200 NA 180 6 5 9.3 NA
Yes 3 Mar-98 1,000 NA 6 <05 <05 <05 810
Yes 4 Jul-98 6,400 NA 490 57 23 78 220
Yes 5 Oct-98 2,100 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 2,100
Yes 6 Jan-99 4,400 NA 450 65 26 42 1,300
(@) 7 Jun-00 1,700 NA 110 13 34 13 96
(a) 8 Dec-00 5,450 NA 445 <75 23.8 <75 603
(@) 9 Feb-01 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(a) 10 May-01 1,900 NA 180 12 <3.0 19 330
(@) 11 Jul-01 10,000 NA 830 160 150 260 560

Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 1,400 NA 240 7.8 4.1 15 220

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 1,900 NA 200 16 51 30 290
(a) 13 Dec-01 5,800 NA 93 <20 31 <20 330
No 14 Mar-02 1,900 NA 220 16 31 24 400
No 15 May-02 1,600 NA 110 34 29 14 320
No 16 Jul-02 1,900 NA 210 27 30 55 200
No 17 Oct. 2002 3,030 NA 178 19 6.2 36 178
No 18 Jan-03 2,980 NA 47 <5.0 7.6 6.3 105
No 19 Mar-03 3,620 NA 124 <0.32 22 12 139
No 20 Aug-03 3,800 2,400 170 28 31 31 170
Yes 21 Dec-03 6,860 500 312 20 55 58 309
Yes 22 Mar-04 5,490 500 82 34 46 49 249
Yes 23 Jun-04 5,400 1,100 150 30 45 66 130
Yes 24 Sep-04 5,400 1,500 70 3.2 16 13 110
Yes 25 Dec-04 5,300 2,400 91 7.4 21 19 92
Yes 26 Mar-05 4,700 2,000 19 1.1 10 3.7 76
Yes 27 Jun-05 4,200 1,800 49 45 23 16 66
Yes 28 Sep-05 5,000 950 60 31 12 26 59
Yes 29 Dec-05 3,200 1,800 29 1.3 6.6 5.6 80
Yes 30 Mar-06 4,100 1,200 24 1.1 8.5 3.4 99
Yes 31 Jun-06 4,000 1,400 89.0 8.4 14.0 16.7 75
Yes 32 Sep-06 6,100 2,600 190 15.0 24.0 59.0 51
Yes 33 Dec-06 4,500 2,000 110 4.0 7.3 19.1 47
Yes 34 Mar-07 3,800 2,400 90 3.7 9.8 11.1 51
Yes 35 Jun-07 4,500 2,100 8.9 14 14.0 4.0 7
Yes 36 Sep-07 4,000 NA 4.6 <05 1.3 <05 75
Yes 37 Dec-07 1,400 2,600 11.0 0.8 0.7 3.9 84
Yes 38 Mar-08 1,700 9,600 19.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 100
Yes 39 Jun-08 2,100 1,200 7.9 <05 <0.5 0.8 86
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,700 2,600 170 5 3 19 <1.3
Yes 41 Dec-08 4,300 1,100 180 6.7 12 27.3 <13
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,400 4,300 14.0 <0.5 0.7 1.5 75
Yes 41 Dec-08 1,700 4,100 79 1.6 5.2 10.6 47
Yes 42 Mar-09 1,100 5,100 41 0.6 2.4 3.0 44
Yes 43 Sep-09 1,100 1,700 23 <05 1.8 1.9 19
Yes 44 Sep-10 1,300 890 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.3
Yes 45 Apr-11 1,100 910 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19.0

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)




Well Purged? 232:1?;\?3 Sa[r;agleed TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X;(I)etri's MTBE
MW-4

Yes 1 Aug-97 < 500 < 1,000 <05 <05 <05 <15 NA
Yes 2 Dec-97 ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
Yes 3 Mar-98 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 4 Jul-98 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 5 Oct-98 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 6 Jan-99 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
(@) 7 Jun-00 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
(@) 8 Dec-00 <500 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.3 <0.3
(a) 9 Feb-01 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
©) 10 May-01 <50 NA 1.2 <0.3 0.55 1.2 2.9
(@) 11 Jul-01 <5.0 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05

Pre‘hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 <5.0 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 <5.0 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
©) 13 Dec-01 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
No 14 Mar-02 <50 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
No 15 May-02 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 16 Jul-02 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 17 Oct-02 <100 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <03
No 18 Jan-03 <100 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 14
No 19 Mar-03 <15 NA <04 <0.02 <0.02 < 0.06 5.2
No 20 Aug-03 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 21 Dec-03 63 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <5.0
Yes 22 Mar-04 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <50
Yes 23 Jun-04 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 0.9
Yes 24 Sep-04 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 2.3
Yes 25 Dec-04 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 26 Mar-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 27 Jun-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 28 Sep-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 29 Dec-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 30 Mar-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 31 Jun-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 32 Sep-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 33 Dec-06 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 34 Mar-07 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 35 Jun-07 57 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 36 Sep-07 70 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 37 Dec-07 90 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 38 Mar-08 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 39 Jun-08 190 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 40 Sep-08 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 41 Dec-08 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 42 Mar-09 81 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 43 Sep-09 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 44 Sep-10 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 45 Apr-11 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)




Well Purged? ;33&';\?& Sa[r;aglee d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X-I);(I)etsles MTBE
MW-5

(a) 9 Feb-01 5,660 NA 76.9 21.1 47.3 312 <0.3
(@) 10 May-01 22,000 NA| 2,600 480 220 2,700 <30
(a) 11 Jul-01 72,000 NA| 3,500 1,100 4,300 22,000 2,500

Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 26,000 NA| 2,800 980 6,000 950 2,300

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 17,000 NA| 1,200 470 2,900 440 900
(@) 13 Dec-01 2,000 NA 620 190 110 910 <20
No 14 Mar-02 8,800 NA| 1,200 72 7.4 350 1,200
No 15 May-02 2,000 NA 150 38 21 260 13
No 16 Jul-02 4,200 NA 480 68 29 280 450
No 17 Oct-02 5,370 NA 236 45 23 39 135
No 18 Jan-03 8,270 NA 615 156 174 1,010 <10
No 19 Mar-03 12,400 NA 824 195 213 1,070 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 18,000 10,000 950 290 330 1,820 <20
Yes 21 Dec-03 11,900 800 627 263 288 1,230 595
Yes 22 Mar-04 20,700 850 867 266 305 678 145
Yes 23 Jun-04 12,000 1,700 920 240 260 1,150 <31
Yes 24 Sep-04 13,000 1,900 580 240 260 1,260 <4.2
Yes 25 Dec-04 16,000 3,300 730 200 250 1,100 <472
Yes 26 Mar-05 6,300 4,600 190 28 42 280 <17
Yes 27 Jun-05 16,000 4,100 1,100 260 380 1,590 <71
Yes 28 Sep-05 15,000 3,600 810 210 300 1,300 <13
Yes 29 Dec-05 9,600 3,600 270 80 110 710 <17
Yes 30 Mar-06 9,800 5,100 240 47 97 590 <20
Yes 31 Jun-06 28,000 4,900 920.0 250.0 350.0 1,480 <20
Yes 32 Sep-06 12,000 2,400 580 170 230 980 <36
Yes 33 Dec-06 15,000 3,400 510 160 260 1,190 <3.6
Yes 34 Mar-07 20,000 4,600 910 230 360 1,560 <3.6
No 35 Jun-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 36 Sep-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 37 Dec-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 38 Mar-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 39 Jun-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 40 Sep-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Yes 41 Dec-08 32,000 34,000 400 90 64 640 <6.3
Yes 42 Mar-09 9,700 9,000 140 34 38 280 <107
Yes 43 Sep-09 210,000 44,000 730 160 270 2,000 <10
Yes 44 Sep-10 140,000 | 480,000 68 10.0 16 84.0 25
No 45 Apr-11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)




Well Purged? Esgﬂl;\?g Sa[r;aglee d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X-I);(I)etr?::s MTBE
MW-6

(a) 9 Feb-01 1,340 NA 17 0.967 111 51.4 <0.3
(@) 10 May-01 610 NA 15 0.97 <05 46 <05
(a) 11 Jul-01 2,500 NA 130 4.7 53 170 120

Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 280 NA 18 1.2 6.2 4.7 6

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 3,600 NA 210 20 170 62 120
(@) 13 Dec-01 5,300 NA 69 5.6 14 17 <20
No 14 Mar-02 71 NA 54 4.2 27 17 8.5
No 15 May-02 150 NA 9.3 <05 <05 <05 15
No 16 Jul-02 2,200 NA 98 32 46 150 66
No 17 Oct-02 786 NA 48 5.0 2.2 44 16
No 18 Jan-03 497 NA 6.8 <50 <50 11 <1.0
No 19 Mar-03 258 NA 5.4 <0.32 3.3 <11 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 1,600 2,800 37 4 23 58 <05
Yes 21 Dec-03 365 200 25 3.8 14 6.1 <50
Yes 22 Mar-04 215 140 4.0 1.2 14 14 3.7
Yes 23 Jun-04 710 830 14.0 0.7 5.2 6.6 <05
Yes 24 Sep-04 350 600 <05 24 <05 <05 <05
Yes 25 Dec-04 280 1,100 4.9 <05 14 4.4 <05
Yes 26 Mar-05 300 980 54 <05 3.3 2.3 <05
Yes 27 Jun-05 150 1,100 <05 <05 <05 0.77 28
Yes 28 Sep-05 680 200 13 0.9 6.6 13 <05
Yes 29 Dec-05 240 890 3.6 <05 0.7 24 0.5
Yes 30 Mar-06 530 950 8.3 <05 4.0 2.1 0.6
Yes 31 Jun-06 460 1,300 8.3 <05 14 2.6 <05
Yes 32 Sep-06 530 730 10.0 0.8 4.1 75 <05
Yes 33 Dec-06 500 750 75 <05 2.6 25 <05
Yes 34 Mar-07 430 530 7.1 <05 1.7 0.8 <05
No 35 Jun-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 36 Sep-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 37 Dec-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 38 Mar-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 39 Jun-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 40 Sep-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Yes 41 Dec-08 810 810 2.6 <05 0.8 3.1 1.1
Yes 42 Mar-09 740 3,300 14.0 <0.5 1.6 8.6 2.6
Yes 43 Sep-09 340 1,600 2.7 <05 0.9 1.2 1.3
No 44 Sep-10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 45 Apr-11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)




Well Purged? 232:1?;\?3 Sa[r;agleed TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X;(I)etri's MTBE
MW-7

(a) 9 Feb-01 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
(@) 10 May-01 <50 NA 0.75 0.77 0.48 2.4 1.1
(@) 11 Jul-01 <5.0 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05

Pre‘hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 <5.0 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 6,000 NA 170 550 110 120 970
©) 13 Dec-01 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 43
No 14 Mar-02 <50 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
No 15 May-02 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 16 Jul-02 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 17 Oct-02 <100 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <50
No 18 Jan-03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
No 19 Mar-03 <15 NA <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 < 0.06 <0.03
No 20 Aug-03 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 21 Dec-03 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <50
Yes 22 Mar-04 86 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 57
Yes 23 Jun-04 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 24 Sep-04 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 25 Dec-04 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 26 Mar-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 27 Jun-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 28 Sep-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 29 Dec-05 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 30 Mar-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 31 Jun-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 32 Sep-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 33 Dec-06 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 34 Mar-07 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
No 35 Jun-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 36 Sep-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 37 Dec-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 38 Mar-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 39 Jun-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 40 Sep-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Yes 41 Dec-08 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 42 Mar-09 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Yes 43 Sep-09 <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
No 44 Sep-10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 45 Apr-11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)




Well Purged? ;33&';\?& Sa[r;aglee d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X-I);(I)etsles MTBE
MW-8
(a) 9 Feb-01 1,000 NA 3.97 <03 3.78 1.63 620
(@) 10 May-01 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 4.4
(@) 11 Jul-01 <5.0 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
Pre‘hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 <5.0 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 <5.0 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
©) 13 Dec-01 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 14 Mar-02 <50 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
No 15 May-02 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 16 Jul-02 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
No 17 Oct-02 458 NA 1.7 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 233
No 18 Jan-03 < 100 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0
No 19 Mar-03 <15 NA <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 190 <50 <05 <05 <05 0.6 <05
Yes 21 Dec-03 163 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 66
Yes 22 Mar-04 412 <100 1.2 <0.3 1.7 3.9 66
Yes 23 Jun-04 320 68 <05 <05 <05 <05 120
Yes 24 Sep-04 280 2600 <05 <05 <05 <05 120
Yes 25 Dec-04 270 84 <05 <05 <05 <05 94
Yes 26 Mar-05 270 120 <05 <05 <05 <10 66
Yes 27 Jun-05 510 63 6.8 <05 24 5.3 <05
Yes 28 Sep-05 520 <50 <05 <05 <05 <10 65
Yes 29 Dec-05 65 57 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 29
Yes 30 Mar-06 140 120 <05 <05 <05 0.6 24
Yes 31 Jun-06 710 170 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 81
Yes 32 Sep-06 330 260 <05 <05 <05 <05 44
Yes 33 Dec-06 63 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 21
Yes 34 Mar-07 250 130 <05 <05 <05 0.5 5
No 35 Jun-07 320 150 5.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 89
No 36 Sep-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 37 Dec-07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 38 Mar-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 39 Jun-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 40 Sep-08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Yes 41 Dec-08 350 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22
Yes 42 Mar-09 110 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.2
Yes 43 Sep-09 190 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.7
No 44 Sep-10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No 45 Apr-11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

"No Purge" means no purging was conducted before the groundwater sample was collected.

TVH-g = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons - gasoline range. TEH-d = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons - diesel range.
NA = Not analyzed for this constituent in this event.
ND = Not Detected (method reporting limit not specified in the information available to SES)
NS = Well not sampled

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.




Field Sampling Report,
Certified Laboratory Analytical Report
and Chain-of Custody Record

Stellar Environmental Solution, Inc.



WELL GAUGING DATA

; Préj ect 4 Vb oS- PR

Client Sshehese

Site . 24 1., mmﬁ»ﬁ%w %Egﬁ\

] Thickness| Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well 1D Time (in) Odor | Liquid (ft.){Liquid (ft.) (mb) (ft) bottom (ft.) | 4 O§§ Notes
& M;‘} f i
lano-l  |egao P AT : 206l 2H M.
M3 0B | 2 2 %
sty et | 2 2T 9n
FoamSy &%’?§ & Zo @5 2002
o6 |otes | & 9.7 | 208
T g |
ez lomd | & 19.55 mw o
2 & 2 o 9 0

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. - SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client

Page E of %

Date = /0 St
Site Address 25T . Mae, et Eﬁy& R meg:ﬁmw}
Job Number Y\po~Nos—om Technician W
Well Inspected -| | Water Bailed| Wellbox Rgn’izr\ise g Lock Othf;‘g?on IXZZZQZZ
Nq Correcn.ve From Components Replaced From Replaced (exptain (explain
Well 1D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
JURE X
AANT =D X
e X
St~ B o
pAwg = 5 bt
o s
Aot =7 s
o = F X
NOTES: Fro-S T bobt a0-7 2 Auds ﬁy@%ﬁﬁfﬁ s =\ ok
rates G %’"'éw “feis ,f;»%\;;&z,},%‘:\;z purtnd 7 B J ff; Aerlog ,ﬁ'@wfﬂﬁwg b3 L Aelsy ~f‘>“:\“;f’;”~3&§
S i = - «3;«:'1;1 b iy /"»“’;amv BT b B ~
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com



TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME SieMonr B QX Arto Losrks

|IPROJECT NUMBER ‘\\pwo5-74

EQUIPMENT  |[EQUIPMENT DATE/TIME OF STANDARDS |EQUIPMENT CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER TEST USED READING OR WITHIN 10%: |TEMP. INITIALS
)\ o S g, W e L e b s
nggww L _ w"ﬁmg kS ’%Jw é;;’" :léjj Vo i T
(L S A i TIEED Lo v s ©F s 2o
Cann etk FrraL B

e N rd )
E900 et




W LL, MONITORING DATA SHEx [

Project #: WOMOE ~ TR Client: S4eMoucr
Sampler: Ly Date: “i/R® / it
Well LD.: 5 51 Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 5y e Depth to Water (DTW): 2.5 .6/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.4.37
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Metﬁod: Bailer
¢ isposable Bai@?} Peristaltic ' a‘:éisposab]e Bailer
Positive ATF Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible » Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
1 0.04 4n 0.65

.6 (Gals)X 3 - ¥ Gals. > 0.16 ¢ M

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other , radius 7 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
- Time (°F 01@ pH (mS OT@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

W 7 (LAY 7.1 431 S oo &7

D 7 Gz oo |-

AN 74 ‘ > oo 2.2
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 7.
Sampling Date: vy /<z/ i Sampling Time: 2y~ Depth to Water: 2\ .2 »
Sample ID.: s, -\ Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othet) <o o,

d

@

EB LI.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "o Post-purge: 8/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV}| .  Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



W LL MONITORING DATA SHEw [

Project #: WOH OB —~Txi

Client: S+4eXM o

Sampler: Py

Date:

Si/B /0

WCH I.D.: AIAT D

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 244,26

Depth to Water (DTW): =~ v

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 243 %
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Metﬁod: Bailer
sy sposable > Baile Peristaltic {Disposable Bailer )
Posttive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1 0.04 4" 0.65
O .6 (Gals)X 3 = .9 Gas 2 o o o
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume } 03 e radius 70163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
~ Time (°F 0@ pH (mS Ol‘{@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ol 94 6L-F &7 Moo o7

VAR (2.9 &7 662 2 oo

1oL V- & 7 566 Aioow 2D
Did well dewater?  Yes (No) Gallons actually evacuated: 22
Sampling Date: v, /45,  Sampling Time: 54 Depth to Water: =75
Sample LD.: ., .5 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience Othér, < 27T
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) (Other? <ee Coel
EB L.D. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "o Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEw [

Project #: WOL 0T~ ¥x\ Client: SteXowe
Sampler: Py Date: “i/R / i
Well ID.: A3 Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2454 Depth to Water (DTW): 19 w,,
Depth to Free Product: : Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  2a77
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Metﬁod: Bailer
QWM@ Peristaltic &iiisposable Bailer )
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible . Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
iy 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
.7  (Gals)X 3 = £ & Gals. 2,‘ 016 6"h 1'17. 240163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes . Calculated Volume 3 037 Other , radius” 701
Temp Cond. Turbidity
~ Time (°F Or@ pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
V%@L@ ‘2}%9‘?} ég ”?i%i} m}v‘* ‘i?gf}pm}z_:‘;e {”3‘ "’}
VoNE 207 |69 729 >l oo (S
%@ﬁz} Lo Qj;; {%; . g m?a%k% }55‘}%}@ Ewﬂ?ﬂ
Did well dewater? Yes ¢Ng Gallons actually evacuated: = .2
Sampling Date: v /<5/, \ Sampling Time: \oge Depth to Water: 2.5 .1
Sample LD.: -2 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience (Other) € 7"
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Oxygenates (5) Other: <.
EB LD. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "¢y Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV| .  Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WLL MONITORING DATA SHEx [

Project #: WOMHDE - PR\ Client: S4eMowr
Sampler: 14 Date: “i/® / ii
Well LD )y Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2 S Depth to Water (DTW): 54,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI 'HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 19~
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Dis@Baﬂer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
. T (Gals) X 3 = _ 2% Gk > 016 ¢ v
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume > 037 Other . radius 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
~ Time (°F 0!‘@ pH (mS Of@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Y el &7 -3 S} perrs ]
6950 19.7 &’ VAL Hlp e >
0984 |\9H |66 | «3¥ lows 3
Did well dewater? Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: 3
Sampling Date: v 4z /4, Sampling Time: Yooz Depth to Water: 7.0
Sample LD.: japo -\ Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience 5‘6&% LT
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Ohe: Toe e,
EB I.D. (if applicable): © .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV| .  Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



x

.LL MONITORING DATA SH

Project #: w nt{oS—PE\ Client: <4el\a.r

Sampler: Dy Date: «{/%/\

s %
T

Well LD.: paso=8 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Zo.n0 Depth to Water (DTW): zo. oS

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: £, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Vs HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposaffle Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extgdction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
. 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals.) X = Gals. i" 8;3 <6)"u “;7' 250163
. . " "3 § .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ! aans
Temp | Cond. Turbidity :
Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
5 vl |sede onion ol A
S7G Aoy phed S«mw@% Colednmn. W/ eFlon bedor = |20 wabe condvel
we Gotorned Ho we il = soell (g deg
oy
™ o S@&&m%ﬂ &i‘m %«%NMM&
Did well dewater?  Yes  No / Gallons actually evacuated: /
Sampling Date: Sg&épling Time: Depth to Wa}4
Sample I.D.: / Laboratory:  Kiff CalS€ience  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BT;}X/ MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5) Other: /

EB L.D. (if applicable): / ©

Time

Duplicate I.D. (if ;ﬁlﬂicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G/ BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) /@/;her:
D.O. (if req'd): /fPre-purge: L ’Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req’d)f/ Pre-purge: mV / Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WeELL MONITORING DATA SHEL [

Project#: VWwoHoB -\ Client: S+4elowr
Sampler: Dy Date: =~/ % / ||
Well LD.: aau-é Well Diameter: 2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2., 1\ g Depth to Water (DTW): 19 > 5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer s ;V}(erra Sampling Method: Bail ‘

Dlsposaﬁe Bailer Pefistaltic v 3B D)

Pos;;efve Air Displacement Extras‘ﬁon Pump Extp’actmn Port

gi’écmc Submersible Other D;dicated Tubing

Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
- e 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals.) X 3 = Gals. - o o M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius™ 0,163
Temp Cond. _ Turbidity
~ Time (°F OI‘%@ pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
T waslodfioveed Uacte Ao o) T
— 1 Arn Sepsnup'@s Tokeh ~

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: .
Sampling Date: Sampling Time: Depth to Water: /-

’ £ ” »"f
Sample 1.D.: / Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience” Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: f
EB I.D. (if applicable): / e Time Duplicate I.D. (if apphcable)
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTg,ég MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othey
D.O. (if req'd): Prejﬁarge: " Pgsf-purge: "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): ﬁﬁpre-purge: mV]| Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




.LL MONITORING DATASH. T

Project #: (\o Li 0w —taay Client: <ol aue—
Sampler: 2 Date: e« / 5/
Well LD.: s 57 Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2o, 2 Depth to Water (DTW): 3.s¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer fﬂ Wategra Sampling Method: Ba11€1
DlsposabI@fBaxler Perigthltic stposa;ﬁe Bailer
POSlthQfAlr Displacement Extractigﬁg Pump Extnzf‘/ tion Port
ectpfj Submersible Other Ded? cated Tubing
s -~ .
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals.) X - Gals, §: 8}%: g‘ther :':;?usz *0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume - ) o
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For®C)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
T ThwaufiBchend vt o sdee T
N
Mo Sedre e “Leps, —
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: S{a‘fnphng Time: Depth to \yf{ ter:
Sample I.D.: f; Laboratory:  Kiff C;ﬁSCIGnCG Other
. 7 g
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTP}% MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othe;sf"

EBID. (if applicable):ffg

@ . s
Duplicate 1.D. (1§ef‘§pphcable):

Time

v
Analyzed for: TPH-G/ BTEX

MTBE TPH-D

D.O. (if req'd): ﬁ,ffPre-purge:

Oxygenates (5) {f’{Other:

£
" f Post-purge:

mg
L

F

mV

O.R.P. (af req'd)z’f Pre-purge:

7

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




LL MONITORING DATA SH T

Project #: ({1 ok oF-paal Client: St el e, o
Sampler: iy Date: «\ /<2y,
Well LD jvis — 5 Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): @=io Depth to Water (DTW): 9,53
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (WO Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): &) HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposablgﬁailer Peristaltic Dispo;{"ble Bailer
Positive Kir Displacement Extrgﬁ?on Pump E)gﬁ;action Port
Electrit Submersible Other D,ééicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
it 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals.) X - Gals. " o . I
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ) ! Ao
Temp Cond. Turbidity :
Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
=1 ST icienrt | umeed Ao gg%ﬁg A
e A e @@@/ cakind
Did well dewater?  Yes  No , Gallons actually evacuated:
. anr - s
Sampling Date: §Emphng Time: Depth to Wter:
7
Sample [.D.: Laboratory:  Kiff ~CalScience  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othe‘g;ff
EB I.D. (if applicable): / © Timo Duplicate L.D. (ifapplicable):
Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (Qg(’”ﬂivomer;
D.O. (if req'd): ‘f Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreg'd)f  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Chain of Custody Record

2000-00-01

;@3} Labjob no, e
| | o &' . y/8/n
Laboratory _Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. Method of Shipment __Hand Delivery Q@ WQ e 1
Address 2323 Fifth Street Shioment 7 o Page o 1
" Berkeley, California 84710 ment Ro. }0
510-486-0000 Airbilf No. \ O xwequired /
] Cooler No. “
Project Owner ___Mr. Glen Poywing : Riohard Mardie o /&7 & &
Site Addrese 240 W. MacArthur Bivd Project Manager _Richard Makdisi o /& o0 K A
F /@
Oakiand, CA 946712 Telephone No, _(510) 644-3123 /8 A\ $ ) @
Q
Project Name Oakland Autoworks Fax No. (510) 644-3859 £ LQ Y Remarks
e 4
Project Number 2003-43 Samplers: (Signature) »4'{7 \ s _} .
Field Sample Number Lcl))c:;itc;‘n/ Date Time S%r/r;;:e Type/Size of Container Cooi:reser\(/)ai:fr:ical ﬂ q’ h
g d 445 oot T UoA |ves | W [No| 3 X0
sy N R ¢ o g " 3
Ar oyl WOLE ~ ey oy 7 A AX X
Av =2 108 | B A A XXX
AN L) W i v || XXX X
wRelinguishod-by / Date | dReseivetty=e / Date Relinquished by: o Dtate Received by: o - ! U £ 1 . Date
Signature Signature . Signature Y L;/k&/’“ Signature &ﬁx&\/g&/uc‘{ s ,QFL 7._/ / g/ /
e ] e R A - S X - .
Printed Time | Printed Time Printed  toiat S, Plonans Time Printed _ LS [EFT TETR AT Time
g By | 3 -t ‘J, N m f e . ?)
Compény ompany Company B%me"‘zw e l'(}.(%;y) Company Q,C{ i 1 vg
Tunaround Time: 5 Day TAT Relinquished by: Date Received by: Date
Signature Signature
Comments: Global ID: TO600102243
Printed Time * Printed Time
Company Company

* Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 94710










Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunmber 227124
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Stellar Environnmental Sol utions Project : 2003-43
2198 6th Street Location : Cakland Auto Wbrks
Ber kel ey, CA 94710 Level col

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MM 4 227124-001

MM 2 227124-002

MM 3 227124-003

MM 1 227124-004

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

-@%d

Proj ect Manager

Si gnat ur e: Date: _04/14/2011

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 25



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 227124

dient: Stellar Environnmental Sol utions
Proj ect: 2003- 43

Locat i on: Cakl and Aut o Wor ks

Request Dat e: 04/ 08/ 11

Sanpl es Recei ved: 04/ 08/ 11

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for four water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 04/08/11. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

18.0
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GZJ0 ¢

2000-00-01

Laboratory Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd.

Address 2323 Fifth Street

Berkeley, California 94710

510-486-0900

Project Owner M. Glen Poywing

Cooler No.

Site Address 240 W. MacArthur Bivd

Oakland, CA94612

Project Name Oakland Autoworks

Fax No.

Project Number 2003-43

Method of Shipment
Shipment No.
Airbill No.

Samplers: (Signature)

Chain of Custody Record

Hand Delivery

Project Manager _Richard Makdisi

Telephone No. _(510) 644-3123

(510) 644-3859

Z

I}

Location/

Fietd Sample Number Depth

Sample
Type

Preservation

Type/Size of Container

Cooler Chemicat

Lab job no.

ﬂ Date M

9

@ i Page ! of 1
Iygis Required /

Remarks

M- H

Yl U A

yes | wHOlo

AN~

N oo ouy

Ao-3

A -\

7

eiReinquichod-bye / Date | decwivetty=w / Date | Relinquished by: Date | Received by: ’ v 4 Date
Signature Signature Signature W \( Signature 7../ / g/
Tt < TETRHAUM
Printed Time . Printed / Time Printed kd”““k\ ‘hMNS Time Printed .DB/ e T Time
A -~ j - /}Sg
Comgdny ompany Company B\"\'N \?r/\/\. 1(9‘ 58 Company QC{ !
5 Day TAT Relinquished by: Date | Received by: Date
Turnaround Time:
Signature Signature
Comments: Global ID: TO600102243
Printed Time Printed Time
Company Company

* Stellar Environmental Solutions

2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 94710




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 7’7;:\"7/\% Date Received \'\] %1\\ _ Number of coolers ‘
Client __ S1cilovr EXW. Project._ (Yo (ard  AutOWOIKe
. “
Date Opened \”6] h By (print) Q‘PGMS (sign) . ‘
Date Logged in__ V By (print) < (sign) Y)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES@
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples @NO
How many Name Date ;
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO W/
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? HED NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? JES NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) _@ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[]Bubble Wrap ] Foam blocks )ﬁBags [JNone
[ Cloth material [JCardboard [] Styrofoam [ Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: ;@Wet [1Blue/Gel  [None Temp(°C)

O Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[0 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? YESONO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? TESSNO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? YED NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? %NG
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ES® NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? @_9 NO N/A
15. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? YES NO %N/A ?
16. Did you document your preservative check YES NO
17. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? CYES) NO N/A
18. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES
If YES, Who was called? By Date: ‘
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 7 Number 1 of 1
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 1 September 2010

Page: 1ofl F:\qc\sop\client services\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv7.doc




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Cab # 227124 _ _ Cocat1on: Cakl and AUt 0 V@r ks
Cient: Stellar Environnental Solutions Pre|o: . EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 04/ 0o/ 11
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 04/ 08/ 11
Diln Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 04/11/11
Bat ch#: 173625
Field I D MV 4 Lab I D 227124-001
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol'1 ne C/-Cl12 150 Y 2 o0
Surrogate BEC _Limts |
Bronot [ uorobenzene (FID) 102 15-150
Field I D MN 2 Lab I D 227124-002
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-ClZ2 cl0 Y o0
Surrogate BEC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 114 /5-130
Field I D MHM 3 Lab I D 227124-003
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol'1 ne C/-Cl12 1,100 Y o0
Surrogate BEC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FI D) 117 15-150
Field I D MV 1 Lab I D 227124- 004
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-ClLZ2 2,500 Y o0
Surrogate EC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 129 /5-130
Type: BLANK Lab I D QC587095
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-ClZ2 ND o0

Surrogat e

YREC Limts

Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID)

96

15-130

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
Z= Sanpl e exhi bits unknown single peak or peaks

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

5 of 25



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 227124 Locati on: Gakl and Auto Works
Cient: Stellar Environnental Sol utions Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC587096 Bat ch#: 173625
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 04/11/11
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 921.5 92 75-126
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 109 75-130
Page 1 of 1 5.0

6 of 25



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 227124 Locati on: Gakl and Auto Works
Cient: Stellar Environnental Sol utions Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: MM 4 Bat ch#: 173625
MBS Lab I D: 227124-001 Sanpl ed: 04/ 08/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 04/ 08/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 04/11/11
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D QC587097
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 147.0 2,000 1,763 81 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 113 75-130
Type: VSD Lab I D QC587098
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,729 79 68-120 2 26
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 114 75-130
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 6.0

7 of 25



Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\101.seq gﬁﬁ‘”Da;teeYj;f ;7203111 ';_1 1:40 PM

Sample Name: mss,227124-001,173625 Analysis Date: 4/11/2011 6:40:23 PM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-007 Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Instrument: GC05 Vial: N/A  Operator: lims2k3\tvh3 Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0
Method Name: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCO5\Method\tvhbixe068.met 1al & priortore 1U: at.

mVolt
---< General Method Parameters
N N N N [ 0
o g ] g s ] s 3
o | L | | | L | | No items selected for this section
4 QZ, I <A
1 3
= ® 35y
N - & Noi . )
] Y o items selected for this section
T
- N Integration Events
e 5 Bt
+ = Start  Stop
~ > ] Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
©
—— P> 2 N ettt
B & Yes  Width 0 0 02
] i Yes Threshold 0 0 50
. . Manual Integration Fixes
o ===—==—==——————ommoe
B Data File: C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Application
1 Data\ChromatographySystem\Recovery
B Data\lnstrument.10048\101-007_BEAS5.tmp
j | Start  Stop
— Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
o - e —— e
p— None
31 |
=1 1
< 1 o
5 1 g
=4 T 3
] Br W 3
>
-1 5
»~ —4
8 ] —4—
®»1 1
NI
1
I
N .
N
® —
o =
[} T T T T T T T T
o o = - N N w w
o o o o 134 o a
[S) o [S) o [S) o
mVolt

Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
8 of 25



Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\101.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sample Name: 227124-002,173625 Run Date: 4/11/2011 8:01:25 PM

Data File: \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-010 Analysis Date: 4/12/2011 12.03:13 PM
Instrument: GCO5 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier. 5

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCO05\Method\tvhbitxe068.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
N N N N w w FY
3 8 3 ] 8 s 3 ]
o L1 | | | Ll | | | No items selected for this section
i z R
3
_ @ N>
N ] No items selected for this section
1 X
1 =3
] ——— _3 Integration Events
§ Start Stop
~ » Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes  Width 0 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-010
] Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.083 25.895 0
Yes  Split Peak 13.453 0 0
o
31
I~
Q
= 1 3
g 2
g Bro 2
>
~7
> 7
® 7
LS
S 1
i
) 7?
1
N ] ﬂr
£ 4
o -
o T T T T T T T T
o N = N N w w FN
=] o 3 o [31] [=] a o
[=] =] [=] =] [=] =] [=]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\101.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 227124-003,173625 Run Date: 4/11/2011 8:38:03 PM
Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-011 Analysis Date: 4/12/2011 12:10:51 PM
Instrument: GCO5 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCO05\Method\tvhbitxe068.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
N - N N w w N
4 o o =] o =} a <)
o ) c|> ) c|> c|> c|> ) c|> ) c|> c|> c|> No items selected for this section
13 & <A
e e ——— 3
_ @ N>
N 3 No items selected for this section
] 2
] R _§ Integration Events
] § Start Stop
a » Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes  Width 0 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-011
] Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.586 25.945 0
Yes  Split Peak 13.425 0 0
o
31
3
Q
= 3
> 3
=y - 3
9’ Brom Ol g o e —— 2
>
e
>
© 7 |
N
© 7]
N B
N4
X4 9
i w
14
1§
14
N
o T T T T T T T T T
4 = = N N w w IS
S o o =] o =} a <)
S S S S S S S
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\101.seq Software Version 3.1.7

Sample Name: 227124-004,173625 Run Dgte: 4/11/2011 9:14.39 PM

Data File: \Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GCO5\Data\101-012 Analysis Date: 4/12/2011 12:46:42 PM
Instrument: GCO5 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier: 5

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GCO05\Method\tvhbitxe068.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= N w FN
o o [=] o
o s s s s
o L | Ll | Ll | Ll | Ll No items selected for this section
] E —< A
] 3
1] N>
N ] No items selected for this section
1 X
1 =3
h _g Integration Events
§ Start Stop
~ » Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes  Width 0 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@ 7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-012
] Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.555 25.754 0
Yes  Split Peak 13.411 0 0
o
31
Ny
Q
= 3
2+ 3
g 1l Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 2
17 >
=
a ] ﬂk:
1+
) :HE
[ :AF
e
N :‘l:
SENEE S
1—%
11
: }
N :' .
D
N i
£ 4
1+
1
o 11
[« T T T TT T TT T TT
o - N w FN
o o [=] o
[=] [=] [=] [=]
[=] [=] [=] [=]
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Sequence\101.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: ccv,tvh,s16862,2.5/5000 Run Date: 4/11/2011 11:58:25 AM
Data File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-003 Analysis Date: 4/12/2011 1:10:36 PM
Instrument: GCO5 (Offline) Vial: NJ/A Operator: Tvh 2. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh2) Sample Amount: 5 Multiplier. 5
Method Name: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Method\tvhbtxe068.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
[~ mVolt N
---< General Method Parameters
= N w N
o =] =] o
< | c|> | c|> | c|> | c|> | No items selected for this section
o 1. L1 L1 L1 Ll
1] z —<A
3
® g >
N = No items selected for this section
] E
] 2 .
_: § Integration Events
i _: Start  Stop
~ o Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1 g | 1
] S Yes  Width 0o 0 02
] Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
| Manual Integration Fixes
@7 4 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC05\Data\101-003
] e ———— N — Start  Stop
{1 2 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
17 Yes  Split Peak 13.088 0 o
Yes  Split Peak 13.489 0 0
o -
24
e ————
54
o]
= 3
2 4 3
e :
Ny
> 1
14
-
o |
L
[ 7;
S ji
12
N1
w1t
£ 4
1+
o 1
o T T T T T T T T T
o = ) w I
o =] =] o
=) =) =) =)
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Tot al

Ext ract abl e Hydr ocar bons

Cab # 227124 _ _ Cocat1on: Cakl and AUt 0 V@r ks
Cient: Stellar Environnental Solutions Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 04/ 0o/ 11
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 04/ 08/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Pr eloar ed: 04/08/ 11
Bat ch#: 173573 Anal yzed: 04/10/11
Field I D MM 2 Lab I D 227124-002
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 520 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 101 60- 129
Field I D MM 3 Lab I D 227124-003
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Diesel Cl0-C24 910 o0
[ Surrogat e EC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 95 60- 129
Field I D MV 1 Lab I D 227124- 004
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 1,400 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 89 60- 129
Type: BLANK Lab I D QC586908
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 o0
Surrogate WEC Limts |

o- Ter phenyl

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 227124 Locati on: Gakl and Auto Works
Cient: Stellar Environnental Sol utions Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC586909 Bat ch#: 173573
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 04/ 08/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 04/ 10/ 11
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,012 80 53-128
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 102 60-129

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 227124
Client: Stellar
Proj ect#: 2003-43

Envi ronnment a

Sol uti ons

Locati on:
Pr ep:
Anal ysi s:

Gakl and Aut o Wor ks
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Field ID
Lab I D
Matri x:
Units:
DI n Fac:

MM 2
227124-002
WAt er
ug/ L
1. 000

Bat ch#:

Sanpl ed:
Recei ved:
Anal yzed:

173606

04/ 08/ 11
04/ 08/ 11
04/11/11

Anal yte

Resul t

tert-Butyl Al coho
MTI'BE

| sopropyl Ether (DI PE)

Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane

Benzene
Met hyl
Tol uene
1, 2- Di br onpet hane
Et hyl benzene

m p- Xyl enes

o- Xyl ene

(TBA)

tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME)

28
22
4.8
ND
1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

coooooooo0000
o1 o1 o1 0101 O1 01 O1O1 01 O

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

111
91
93
104

80- 125
71- 146
80- 120
80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 227124
Client: Stellar
Proj ect#: 2003-43

Envi ronnment a

Sol uti ons

Locati on:
Pr ep:
Anal ysi s:

Gakl and Aut o Wor ks
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Field ID
Lab I D
Matri x:
Units:
DI n Fac:

MM 3
227124-003
WAt er
ug/ L
1. 000

Bat ch#:

Sanpl ed:
Recei ved:
Anal yzed:

173606

04/ 08/ 11
04/ 08/ 11
04/11/11

Anal yte

Resul t

tert-Butyl Al coho
MTI'BE

| sopropyl Ether (DI PE)

Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane

Benzene
Met hyl
Tol uene
1, 2- Di br onpet hane
Et hyl benzene

m p- Xyl enes

o- Xyl ene

(TBA)

tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME)

14
19
2.2
ND
ND
1.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

coooooooo0000
o1 o1 o1 0101 O1 01 O1O1 01 O

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

110
90
97
106

80- 125
71- 146
80- 120
80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 227124 Locati on: Qakl and Aut o Wor ks
Cient: Stellar Environnental Sol utions Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1 Bat ch#: 173636
Lab I D 227124-004 Sanpl ed: 04/ 08/ 11
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 04/ 08/ 11
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 04/ 12/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) 34 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 2.9 0.5
Benzene 75 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene 2.3 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 8.8 0.5
m p- Xyl enes 18 0.5
o- Xyl ene 6.3 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 98 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 105 71-146
Tol uene- d8 95 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 227124 Locati on: Qakl and Aut o Wor ks
Cient: Stellar Environnental Sol utions Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q587028 Bat ch#: 173606
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 04/11/11
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 113 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 95 71-146
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 104 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

10.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 221124 Locat1 on: Qakl and Aut o WOr ks
Client: Stellar Environmental Sol utions PreP: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 1/35606
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 04/11/11
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D QC587029
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 106. 3 113. 2 1006 45-152
MIBE 21. 25 21.50 101 60- 123
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 21.25 24. 44 115 53-138
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 21.25 23.89 112 56- 130
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 21. 25 19. 92 94 70-136
Benzene 21. 25 23.32 110 80-124
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 21. 25 19. 31 91 63-120
Tol uene 21. 25 21.92 103 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 21. 25 20. 14 95 80-120
Et hyl benzene 21.25 21.92 103 80-122
n1§-Xernes 42.50 42.54 100 80- 123
0- Xyl ene 21.25 22. 35 105 80-121
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onotf | uor onet hane 112 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 90 71-146
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC587030
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 106. 3 111. 3 105 45-152 2 32
MIBE 21. 25 21.48 101 60-123 O 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 21. 25 24.01 113 53-138 2 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 21.25 23.15 109 56-130 3 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 21. 25 20. 04 94 70-136 1 20
Benzene 21. 25 23. 37 110 80-124 O 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 21. 25 19. 43 91 63-120 1 20
Tol uene 21. 25 20. 18 95 80-120 8 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 21. 25 20. 39 96 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 21.25 21.03 99 80-122 4 20
n1§-Xernes 42.50 42.17 99 80-123 1 20
0- Xyl ene 21. 25 21. 07 99 80-121 6 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onotf | uor onet hane 111 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 90 71-146
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 11.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 221124 Locat1 on: Qakl and Aut o WOr ks
Client: Stellar Environmental Sol utions PreP: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 1/3636
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 04/ 12/ 11
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D QC587156
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 125.0 115.0 90 45-152
MIBE 25. 00 24.18 97 60- 123
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 24.26 97 53-138
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24. 83 99 56- 130
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24. 87 99 70-136
Benzene 25.00 26. 32 105 80-124
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 23.75 95 63-120
Tol uene 25. 00 25. 98 104 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 24. 49 98 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 25.71 103 80-122
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 53. 65 107 80- 123
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 95 108 80-121
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onotf | uor onet hane 100 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 98 71-146
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC587157
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125.0 127.1 102 45-152 12 32
MIBE 25. 00 24. 99 100 60-123 3 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 24. 43 98 53-138 1 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25.72 103 56-130 4 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25. 00 24. 93 100 70-136 O 20
Benzene 25.00 25. 64 103 80-124 3 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 24.72 99 63-120 4 20
Tol uene 25. 00 25. 96 104 80-120 O 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 25. 38 102 80-120 4 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 26.13 105 80-122 2 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 54. 06 108 80-123 1 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 27.69 111 80-121 3 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot [ uor onet hane 97 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 94 71-146
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 12.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 227124 Locati on: Qakl and Aut o Wor ks
Cient: Stellar Environnental Sol utions Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect#: 2003-43 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q587158 Bat ch#: 173636
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 04/ 12/ 11
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 71-146
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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